

CENTRAL FINANCE LTD.
Condensed Statement of Financial Position
As on quarter ended Asadh End 2082

ASSETS		Group		Bank	
		This Quarter Ending	Immediate Previous Year Ending	This Quarter Ending	Immediate Previous Year Ending
Cash and cash equivalent	4.1	-	-	607,075,827	710,333,543
Due from Nepal Rastra Bank	4.2	-	-	356,042,898	335,093,649
Placement with Bank and Financial Institutions	4.3	-	-	-	-
Derivative financial instruments	4.4	-	-	-	-
Other trading assets	4.5	-	-	-	-
Loans and advances to B/FIs	4.6	-	-	164,381,146	215,633,845
Loans and advances to customers	4.7	-	-	4,478,931,695	4,355,849,862
Investment securities	4.8	-	-	2,898,114,927	2,828,550,479
Current tax assets	4.9	-	-	33,299,192	59,111,802
Investment in subsidiaries	4.10	-	-	-	-
Investment in associates	4.11	-	-	-	-
Investment property	4.12	-	-	83,232,618	248,675
Property Plant and Equipment	4.13	-	-	177,890,271	187,909,887
Goodwill and Intangible assets	4.14	-	-	2,336,355	1,915,601
Deferred tax assets	4.15	-	-	-	-
Other assets	4.16	-	-	38,481,449	34,762,066
TOTAL ASSETS		-	-	8,839,786,378	8,729,409,409
LIABILITIES					
Due to Bank and Financial Institutions		-	-	72,367,047	194,115,795
Due to Nepal Rastra Bank		-	-	-	-
Derivative financial instruments		-	-	-	-
Deposits from customers		-	-	7,524,680,237	7,507,392,022
Borrowing		-	-	-	-
Current Tax Liabilities		-	-	-	-
Provisions		-	-	-	-
Deferred tax liabilities		-	-	46,868,834	15,504,987
Other liabilities		-	-	114,884,480	93,741,236
Debt securities issued		-	-	-	-
Subordinated Liabilities		-	-	-	-
TOTAL LIABILITIES		-	-	7,758,800,598	7,810,754,040
EQUITY					
Share Capital		-	-	948,875,459	948,875,459
Share premium		-	-	442,546	442,546
Retained Earnings		-	-	(302,521,990)	(333,932,289)
Reserves		-	-	434,189,765	303,269,653
TOTAL EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS		-	-	1,080,985,780	918,655,369
NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST					
TOTAL EQUITY		-	-	1,080,985,780	918,655,369
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY		-	-	8,839,786,378	8,729,409,409

CENTRAL FINANCE LTD.
Condensed Statement of Profit or Loss
For the quarter ended Asadh End 2082

IN NPR

Particulars	NOTE	Current Year		Corresponding	
		This Quarter	Upto This Quarter (YTD)	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter (YTD)
Interest income	4.29	182,266,037	696,918,973	131,929,054	806,515,262
Interest expense	4.30	113,550,723	498,047,777	163,007,194	657,087,775
Net interest income		68,715,314	198,871,196	(31,078,140)	149,427,487
Fee and commission income	4.31	6,852,034	23,243,942	6,736,219	19,466,891
Fee and commission expense	4.32	-	-	-	-
Net fee and commission income		6,852,034	23,243,942	6,736,219	19,466,891
Net interest, fee and commission income		75,567,348	222,115,138	(24,341,921)	168,894,378
Net trading income	4.33	16,933,431	36,412,008	-	-
Other operating income	4.34	311,388	17,916,706	4,234,850	7,532,412
Total operating income		92,812,167	276,443,852	(20,107,072)	176,426,790
Impairment charge/(reversal) for loans and other losses	4.35	(66,936,170)	(29,377,711)	218,039,863	359,796,968
Net operating income		159,748,337	305,821,563	(238,146,935)	(183,370,178)
Operating expense					
Personnel expenses	4.36	34,752,753	106,945,027	26,863,847	92,438,791
Other operating expenses	4.37	17,194,158	53,955,583	2,322,770	38,869,621
Depreciation & Amortization	4.38	4,513,513	17,566,524	15,730,594	30,957,075
Operating Profit		103,287,913	127,354,429	(283,064,146)	(345,635,665)
Non operating income	4.39	(187,309)	-	364,613	1,634,256
Non operating expense	4.40	-	-	(42,211)	140,781
Profit before income tax		103,100,604	127,354,429	(282,657,323)	(344,142,190)
Income tax expense	4.41				
Current Tax expenses		30,930,181	38,206,329	674,439	674,439
Deferred Tax Expenses/(Income)		-	-	(3,453,203)	(3,453,203)
Profit for the period		72,170,423	89,148,101	(279,878,559)	(341,363,426)

CENTRAL FINANCE LTD.
Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the quarter ended Asadh End 2082

IN NPR

Particulars	NOTE	Current Year Upto This Quarter		Previous Year Upto This Quarter	
		This Quarter	(YTD)	This Quarter	(YTD)
Profit for the year		72,170,423	89,148,101	(279,878,559)	(341,363,426)
Other comprehensive income, net of income tax					
a) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss					
Gains/(Losses) from investments in equity instruments measured at fair value		8,405,805	104,546,157	21,979,757	79,227,679
Gains/(Losses) on revaluation				4,987,721	4,987,721
Actuarial gain/(loss) on defined benefit plans				(8,090,243)	(25,264,620)
Income tax relating to above terms		(2,521,741)	(31,363,847)		
Net other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified to profit or loss		5,884,064	73,182,310	18,877,235	58,950,780
b) Items that are or may be reclassified to profit or loss					
Gains/(Losses) on cash flow hedge					
Exchange gains/(losses) arising from translating financial assets of foreign operation					
Income tax relating to above terms					
Reclassify to profit or loss					
Net other comprehensive income that are or may be reclassified to profit or loss		5,884,064	73,182,310	18,877,235	58,950,780
c) Share of other comprehensive income of associate accounted as per equited method					
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of income tax		5,884,064	73,182,310	18,877,235	58,950,780
Total comprehensive income for the period		78,054,487	162,330,411	(261,001,323)	(282,412,646)
Basic earnings per share			9.40		(35.98)
Diluted earnings per share			9.40		(35.98)
Total comprehensive income attributable to:					
Equity holders of the bank		78,054,487	162,330,411	(246,600,613)	(282,412,646)
Non-controlling interest					
Total comprehensive income for the period		78,054,487	162,330,411	(246,600,613)	(282,412,646)

CENTRAL FINANCE LTD.
Ratios as per NRB Directive

Particulars	Current year		Previous year	
	Upto this		Upto this	
	This quarter	quarter (YTD)	This quarter	quarter (YTD)
Capital fund to RWA				
Tier 1 Capital to RWA		12.14%		12.71%
CET 1 Capital to RWA		12.14%		12.71%
Non-performing loan (NPL) to total loan		14.18%		13.39%
Total loan loss provision to Total NPL		73.17%		83.05%
Cost of Funds		5.84%		7.95%
Credit to Deposit Ratio		66.84%		64.97%
Base Rate		8.25%		10.54%
Interest Rate Spread		4.46%		4.53%
Return on Equity		8.92%		-32.21%
Return on Asset		1.01%		-4.02%

CENTRAL FINANCE LTD.
Statement of changes in Equity
For the period Shrawan 2081 to Asadh 2082

Particulars	Share Capital	General Reserve	Share Premium	Regulatory Reserve	Fair Value Reserve	Revaluation Reserve	Retained Earning	Other Reserve	Total
Balance as at Shrawan 1, 2081	948,875,459	176,578,499	442,546	52,250,644	74,578,278		(333,932,289)	(137,768)	918,655,369
Comprehensive income for the year									-
Profit for the year							89,148,101	-	89,148,101
Other Comprehensive income, net of tax							-	-	-
Gains/(losses) from investments in equity instruments measured at fair value					73,182,310		-	-	73,182,310
Gains/(losses) on revaluation							-	-	-
Actuarial gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans							-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year							-	-	-
Transfer to reserve during the year		17,829,620		37,599,170	-		(58,353,171)	2,924,381	0
Transfer from reserve during the year					-		615,369	(615,369)	-
Transactions with owners, directly recognised in equity							-	-	-
Right shares issued							-	-	-
Share issue expenses							-	-	-
Bonus shares Issued	-						-	-	-
Cash dividend paid							-	-	-
Others							-	-	-
Total contributions by and distributions							-	-	-
Balance as at Asadh end, 2082	948,875,459	194,408,119	442,546	89,849,814	147,760,588	-	(302,521,990)	2,171,244	1,080,985,780

CENTRAL FINANCE LTD.
Statement of changes in Equity
For the period Shrawan 2080 to Asadh 2081

Particulars	Share Capital	General Reserve	Share Premium	Regulatory Reserve	Fair Value Reserve	Revaluation Reserve	Retained Earning	Other Reserve	Total
Balance as at Shrawan 1, 2080	948,875,459	176,578,499	442,546	63,416,662	19,118,903		(2,886,923)	(4,477,131)	1,201,068,015
Comprehensive income for the year									-
Profit for the year							(341,363,426)		(341,363,426)
Other Comprehensive income, net of tax							-	-	-
Gains/(losses) from investments in equity instruments measured at fair value					55,459,375		-	-	55,459,375
Gains/(losses) on revaluation							-	-	-
Actuarial gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans							-	3,491,405	3,491,405
Total comprehensive income for the year							-	-	-
Transfer to reserve during the year		-		(11,166,018)	-		9,292,560	1,873,458	-
Transfer from reserve during the year					-		1,025,500	(1,025,500)	-
Transactions with owners, directly recognised in equity							-	-	-
Right shares issued							-	-	-
Share issue expenses							-	-	-
Bonus shares issued	-						-	-	-
Cash dividend paid							-	-	-
Others							-	-	-
Total contributions by and distributions							-	-	-
Balance as at Asadh end, 2081	948,875,459	176,578,499	442,546	52,250,644	74,578,278	-	(333,932,289)	(137,768)	918,655,369

CENTRAL FINANCE LTD.
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
As on Asadh End 2082

Particulars	Asadh End 2082	Asadh End 2081
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Interest received	511,025,262	840,348,588
Fees and other income received	23,243,942	19,466,891
Dividend received	-	-
Receipts from other operating activities	-	1,634,256
Interest paid	(497,224,168)	(650,846,696)
Commission and fees paid	-	-
Cash payment to employees	(92,794,535)	(93,033,908)
Other expenses paid	(53,631,990)	(50,566,519)
Operating cash flows before changes in operating assets and liabilities	(109,381,489)	67,002,612
(Increase)/ Decrease in operating assets		
Due from Nepal Rastra Bank	(20,949,249)	(7,128,297)
Placement with bank and financial institutions	-	-
Other trading assets	-	-
Loan and advances to bank and financial institutions	52,211,318	(46,650,293)
Loan and advances to customers	(89,243,234)	94,563,391
Other assets	(3,998,241)	15,970,848
(Increase)/ Decrease in operating liabilities		
Due to bank and financial institutions	(121,748,748)	(3,632,839)
Due to Nepal Rastra Bank	-	-
Deposits from Customers	17,288,215	751,536,702
Borrowings	-	-
Other Liabilities	6,174,990	243,019
Net Cash flow from operating activities before tax paid	(269,646,438)	871,905,143
Income taxes paid	(12,393,719)	(25,593,923)
Net Cash flow from operating activities	(282,040,157)	846,311,220
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Purchase of investment securities	(35,774,807)	(1,036,816,131)
Receipt from the sale of investment securities	107,168,524	-
Purchase of property and equipment	(6,843,445)	(2,891,636)
Receipt from the sale of property and equipment	(383,522)	8,317
Purchase of intangible assets	(1,130,000)	(226,000)
Receipt from the sale of intangible assets	-	-
Purchase of investment properties	-	-
Receipt from the sale of investment properties	6,155,097	3,680,249
Interest received	91,764,285	76,077,699
Dividend received	17,826,371	4,287,146
Net cash used in investing activities	178,782,503	(955,880,356)
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Receipt from issue of debt securities	-	-
Repayment of debt securities	-	-
Receipt from issue of subordinated liabilities	-	-
Repayment of subordinated liabilities	-	-
Receipt from issue of shares	-	-
Dividends paid	(64)	-
Interest paid	-	-
Other receipt/ payment	-	-
Net cash from financing activities	(64)	-
Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(103,257,718)	(109,569,136)
Opening Cash and cash equivalents	710,333,543	819,902,679
Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash and cash equivalents held	-	-
Closing Cash and cash equivalents	607,075,827	710,333,543

CENTRAL FINANCE LTD.
STATEMENT OF DISTRIBUTABLE PROFIT OR LOSS
For the quarter ended Asadh End 2082
(As per NRB Regulation)

Particulars	Asadh End 2082	Asadh End 2081
Net profit or (loss) as per statement of Profit or loss	89,148,101	(341,363,426)
<u>Appropriations:</u>		
a. General reserve	(17,829,620)	-
b. Foreign exchange fluctuation fund	-	-
c. Capital redemption reserve	-	-
d. Corporate social responsibility fund	(891,481)	-
e. Employees' training fund	(2,032,900)	(1,873,458)
f. Other	615,369	1,025,500
Profit or (loss) before regulatory adjustment	69,009,469	(342,211,384)
<u>Regulatory adjustment :</u>		
a. Interest receivable (-)/previous accrued interest received (+)	17,855,475	1,095,648
b. Short loan loss provision in accounts (-)/reversal (+)	-	-
c. Short provision for possible losses on investment (-)/reversal (+)	-	-
d. Short loan loss provision on Non Banking Assets (-)/resersal (+)	(52,279,884)	272,535
e. Deferred tax assets recognised (-)/ reversal (+)	-	6,306,430
f. Goodwill recognised (-)/ impairment of Goodwill (+)	-	-
g. Bargain purchase gain recognised (-)/resersal (+)	-	-
h. Actuarial loss recognised (-)/reversal (+)	-	3,491,405
i. Other (+/-)		
Net Profit for the Quarter Ended Poush available for distribution	(3,174,761)	
Opening Retained Earning	31,410,299	(331,045,366)
Adjustment(+/-)	(333,932,289)	(2,886,923)
Distribution		
Bonus Share issued		
Cash Dividend Paid		
Total Distributable profit or (loss) as on Quarter End date	(302,521,990)	(333,932,289)
Annualised Distributable Profit/Loss per share	-31.88%	-35.19%

1. Significant accounting policies

1.1 Cash and cash equivalent

Cash and cash equivalent comprise the total amount of cash-in-hand, balances with other bank and financial institutions, money at call and short notice, and highly liquid financial assets with original maturities period of three months or less from the acquisition date that are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in their fair value and are used by the finance company in the management of its short-term commitments.

Cash and cash equivalents are measured at amortized cost in the statement of financial position.

1.2 Financial assets and financial liabilities

a. Recognition

The finance company initially recognizes a financial asset or a financial liability in its statement of financial position when, and only when, it becomes party to the contractual provisions of an instrument. The finance company initially recognizes loans and advances, deposits and debt securities/subordinated liabilities issued on the date that they are originated which is the date that the institution becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instruments. Investments in equity instruments, units of mutual funds, bonds, debenture, government securities and NRB bond are recognized on trade date at which the finance company commits to purchase/acquire the financial assets. Regular purchase and sale of financial assets are recognized on trade date.

b. Classification

The finance company classifies its financial assets and financial liabilities as per NFRS 9 into the following measurement categories:

Financial assets

- Financial assets held at fair value through profit or loss;
- Financial assets held at fair value through other comprehensive income, and
- Financial assets held at amortized cost.

Financial liabilities

- Held at fair value through profit or loss, or
- Held at amortized cost.

Financial assets

The finance company classifies the financial assets as subsequently measured at amortized cost or fair value on the basis of the finance company's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. Interest income from these financial assets is included in Interest Income using the effective interest rate method. The two classes of financial assets are as follows:

Central Finance Limited
NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Quarter Ended Asadh 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)

i. Financial assets recognized at amortized cost

The finance company classifies a financial asset measured at amortized cost if both of the following conditions are met:

- The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets in order to collect contractual cash flows and;
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

ii. Financial assets recognized at fair value

Financial assets other than those measured at amortized cost are measured at fair value. Financial assets measured at fair value are further classified into two categories as below:

- *Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss*

Financial assets are classified as fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) if they are held for trading or are designated at fair value through profit or loss. Upon initial recognition, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition are recognized in profit or loss as incurred. Such assets are subsequently measured at fair value and changes in fair value are recognized in statement of profit or loss.

- *Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income*

Investment in an equity instrument that is not held for trading and at the initial recognition, the finance company makes an irrevocable election that the subsequent changes in fair value of the instrument is to be recognized in other comprehensive income are classified as financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income. Such assets are subsequently measured at fair value and changes in fair value are recognized in other comprehensive income.

Financial Liabilities

The finance company classifies financial liabilities as follows:

i. Financial liabilities recognized at fair value through profit or loss

Financial liabilities are classified as fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) if they are held for trading or are designated at fair value through profit or loss. Upon initial recognition, transaction costs are directly attributable to the acquisition are recognized in statement of profit or loss as incurred. Subsequent changes in fair value is recognized at statement of profit or loss.

ii. Financial Liabilities recognized at amortized cost

All financial liabilities other than measured at fair value through statement of profit or loss are classified as subsequently measured at amortized cost using effective interest method.

c. Measurement

Initial Measurement

Central Finance Limited
NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Quarter Ended Asadh 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized when the finance company becomes party to the contractual provisions of the relevant instrument and are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities are added to or deducted from the fair value on initial recognition of financial assets or financial liabilities unless the same is measured at fair value through profit or loss. The transaction cost of financial assets and financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in profit or loss.

Subsequent Measurement

A financial asset or financial liability is subsequently measured either at fair value or at amortized cost based on the classification of the financial asset or liability.

Financial asset or liability classified as measured at amortized cost is subsequently measured at amortized cost using effective interest rate method. The amortized cost of a financial asset or financial liability is the amount at which the financial asset or financial liability is measured at initial recognition minus principal repayments, plus or minus the cumulative amortization using the effective interest rate method of any difference between that initial amount and the maturity amount, and minus any reduction for impairment or non-collectability.

In case of loans and advances measured at amortized cost, the processing charge and documentation charges received from customers which are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of such financial assets are booked as income in the statement of profit or loss in the reporting period in which they are received. The effective interest rate method is not applied as it is impracticable to determine the amount.

Further, once a financial asset or a group of similar financial assets has been written down as a result of an impairment loss, interest income is thereafter calculated by applying effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of a financial asset. Interest income on financial assets (loans and advances) which has been individually impaired are not recognised.

Financial assets classified at fair value are subsequently measured at fair value. The subsequent changes in fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are recognized in statement of profit or loss whereas of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income are recognized in other comprehensive income.

d. Derecognition

▪ *Derecognition of Financial Assets*

Financial assets are derecognised when the right to receive cash flows from the assets has expired, or has been transferred, and the finance company has transferred substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership. Financial assets are also derecognised upon write off. Any gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of financial asset is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and its carrying amount and is recognised in the statement of profit or loss. The cumulative gain or loss that was recognised in other comprehensive income, is recognised to statement of profit or loss except for investment in equity instruments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income.

▪ *Derecognition of Financial Liabilities*

Central Finance Limited

NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Quarter Ended Asadh 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)

A financial liability is derecognized when, and only when it is extinguished (i.e. when the obligation specified in contract is discharged, cancelled or expired). If the liability is renegotiated with the original lender on substantially different contractual terms, the original liability is derecognized and new liability is recognized.

The difference between the carrying amount of a liability (or portion) extinguished or transferred to another party (including related unamortized cost) and the amount paid for it (including any non-cash assets transferred or liability assumed), are included in statement of profit or loss.

e. Determination of Fair Value

‘Fair value’ is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability (exit price) in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date in the principal or, in its absence, the most advantageous market to which the finance company has access at that date.

The fair value of a liability reflects its non-performance risk. When available, the finance company measures the fair value of an instrument using the quoted price in an active market for that instrument. A market is regarded as active if transactions for the asset or liability take place with sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis.

If there is no quoted price in an active market, then the finance company uses valuation techniques that maximize the use of relevant observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. The chosen valuation technique incorporates all of the factors that market participants would take into account in pricing a transaction.

The fair value measurement hierarchy is as follows:

Level 1: These are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the finance company can access at the measurement date.

Level 2: These are the inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the assets or liabilities, either directly or indirectly. These would include prices for the similar, but not identical, assets or liabilities that were then adjusted to reflect the factors specific to the measured asset or liability.

Level 3: These are unobservable inputs for the assets or liability.

The best evidence of the fair value of a financial instrument at initial recognition is normally the transaction price i.e. the fair value of the consideration given or received. Where available, the finance company measures the fair value of an instrument using quoted prices in an active market for that instrument. If a market for a financial instrument is not active, the finance company, establishes fair value using an appropriate fair valuation technique.

For all unquoted investment in equity instruments, their cost has been considered as their fair value and accordingly these are recognised at cost, net of impairment if any.

Central Finance Limited
NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Quarter Ended Asadh 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)

f. Impairment

At each reporting date, the finance company assesses whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or group of financial assets not carried at fair value through the Statement of Profit or Loss are impaired.

A financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired when objective evidence demonstrates that a loss event has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset(s), and that the loss event has an impact on the future cash flows of the asset(s) that can be estimated reliably.

Objective evidence that financial assets are impaired can include significant financial difficulty of the borrower or issuer, default or delinquency by a borrower, restructuring of a loan or advance by the finance company on terms that the finance company would not otherwise consider, indications that a borrower or issuer will enter bankruptcy, the disappearance of an active market for a security, or other observable data relating to a group of assets such as adverse changes in the payment status of borrowers or issuers in the group, or economic conditions that correlate with defaults in the group.

In addition, for an investment in an equity security, a significant or prolonged decline in its fair value below its cost is objective evidence of impairment. In case of financial difficulty of the borrower, the finance company considers to restructure loans rather than take possession of collateral. This may involve extending the payment arrangements and agreement of new loan conditions. Once the terms have been renegotiated, any impairment is measured using the original EIR as calculated before the modification of terms and the loan is no longer considered past due.

Management continually reviews renegotiated loans to ensure that all criteria are met and that future payments are likely to occur. The loans continue to be subject to an individual or collective impairment assessment, calculated using the loan's original EIR.

However, in case of loans and advances, impairment loss is measured as the higher of amount derived as per norms prescribed by Nepal Rastra Bank for loan loss provision and amount determined as per paragraph 63 of NAS 39 – Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.

i. Impairment of financial assets measured at amortized cost

Impairment of loans and advances portfolios is based on the judgements of past experience of portfolio behavior. In assessing collective impairment, the finance company uses historical trends of the probability of default, the timing of recoveries and the amount of loss incurred, adjusted for management's judgment as to whether current economic and credit conditions are such that the actual losses are likely to be greater or less than suggested by historical trends. Further, management has taken additional external risk (inflation, market risk and risk of data incompleteness) for the impairment of loans and advances.

Default rates, loss rates and the expected timing of future recoveries are regularly benchmarked against actual outcomes to ensure that they remain appropriate. Impairment losses on assets measured at amortized cost are calculated as the difference between the carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate. Loans together with the associated allowance are written off when there is no realistic prospect of future recovery and all collateral has been realized or has been transferred to the finance company.

Central Finance Limited**NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****For the Quarter Ended Asadh 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)**

If in a subsequent year, the amount of the estimated impairment loss increases or decreases because of an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, the previously recognized impairment loss is increased or reduced by adjusting the allowance account. If a write off is later recovered, the recovery is recognized in the 'recovery of loan written off' under Note no. 4.39.

However, in case of loans and advances, impairment loss is measured as the higher of amount derived as per norms prescribed by Nepal Rastra Bank for loan loss provision and amount determined as per para 63 of NAS 39 – Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.

ii. Impairment of investment in equity instrument classified as fair value through other comprehensive income

Objective evidence of impairment of investment in an equity instrument is a significant or prolonged decline in its fair value below its cost. Impairment losses are recognized by reclassifying the losses accumulated in the fair value reserve in equity to profit or loss. The cumulative loss that is reclassified from equity to profit or loss is the difference between the acquisition cost, net of any principal repayment and the current fair value, less any impairment loss recognized previously in profit or loss.

iii. Following alternative treatment has been implied by the financial institution with respect to compliance of NFRS 9-Expected Credit Loss Related Guidelines, 2024 issued by NRB:

- a. The financial institution has not restated the figures relating to corresponding quarter of the previous year.*
- b. The financial institution recognized impairment of loans and advances at higher of loan loss provision required as per the directives issued by Nepal Rastra Bank and impairment amount determined as per Para 63 of NAS 39.*
- c. The financial institution has not recognized interest income on loans and advances based on NFRS 9- Expected Credit Loss Related Guidelines 2024 issued by NRB due to impracticability of determination of transaction cost. All such costs have been directly charged off to Statement of profit or loss.*

1.3 Trading assets

The finance company classifies financial assets or financial liabilities as held for trading when they have been purchased or issued primarily for short term profit making through trading activities or form part of a portfolio of financial instruments that are managed together for which there is evidence of a recent pattern of short-term profit taking. Held for trading assets and liabilities are recorded and measured in the statement of financial position at fair value. Changes in fair value are recognized in net trading income. Interest and dividend income or expense is recorded in net trading income according to the terms of the contract, or when the right to payment has been established. Included in this classification are debt securities, equities, short positions and customer loans that have been acquired principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term.

1.4 Property, Plant and Equipment

All Property, plant and equipment is stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the assets. Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or are recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only

Central Finance Limited**NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****For the Quarter Ended Asadh 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)**

when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the finance company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. At each balance sheet date, the assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, including assessing for indicators of impairment. In the event that an asset's carrying amount is determined to be greater than its recoverable amount, the asset is written down to the recoverable amount. Gains and losses on disposals are included in the statement of profit or loss.

Repairs and maintenance are charged to the statement of profit or loss in the year in which it is incurred.

Depreciation is calculated using the diminishing value method at the rate determined as follows:

Class of Assets	Depreciation Rate
Building	5%
Leasehold properties	5%
Computer and accessories	25%
Vehicles	20%
Furniture and fixtures	25%
Equipment and others - office equipment	25%
Equipment and others - other assets	15%

Land is not depreciated. Assets costing less than Rs. 10,000 are accounted under other expenses and recognized in statement of profit or loss in the year of purchase.

1.5 Intangible Assets

The intangible assets include software purchased by the finance company. All computer software costs incurred or licensed for use which are not integrally related to associated hardware, which can be clearly identified, reliably measured, and it's probable that they will lead to future economic benefits, are included in the statement of financial position under the category 'Intangible Assets'. Software is measured at cost less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment loss if any. Software is amortized on a straight-line basis in profit or loss over its useful life, from the date that is available for use. The estimated useful life of software for the current and comparative periods is five years. Amortization method, useful lives and residual value are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted, if any.

1.6 Investment property

Investment property is the land or building or both held either for rental income or for capital appreciation or for both, but not sold in ordinary course of business and owner-occupied property.

Investment property is initially measured at cost and subsequently at cost model. Accordingly, such properties are subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment loss if any.

Any gain or loss on disposal of an investment property is recognized in statement of profit or loss. When the use of a property changes such that it is reclassified as property plant and equipment, its fair value at the date of reclassification becomes its cost for subsequent reporting.

Central Finance Limited
NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Quarter Ended Asadh 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)

1.7 Income tax

a. Current tax

Current tax in the statement of profit or loss is provided as the amount of tax payable in respect of taxable income for the period using tax rates and tax laws applicable during the period, together with any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Current tax, in so far as it relates to items disclosed under other comprehensive income or equity, are disclosed separately under the statement of other comprehensive income or equity, as applicable.

Current tax assets and liabilities are offset only when there is both a legal right of offset and the intention to settle on a net basis or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

b. Deferred tax

Deferred tax is provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the end of the reporting period and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses only if it is probable that the future taxable amounts will be available to utilise those temporary differences and losses.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax, in so far as it relates to items disclosed under other comprehensive income or equity, are disclosed separately under the statement of other comprehensive income or equity, as applicable.

1.8 Deposit, debt securities issued and subordinated liabilities

The estimated fair value of deposits with no stated maturity period is the amount repayable on demand. The estimated fair value of fixed interest-bearing deposits and other borrowings without quoted market prices is based on discounting cash flows using the prevailing market rates for debts with a similar credit risk and remaining maturity period.

Debentures are recognized at amortized cost using effective interest rates. The coupon rates of these instruments represent the effective interest rates. Effective interest rate is expected to cover for the credit risk and time value of money on these instruments as these are solely for the purpose of principal and interest.

1.9 Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the finance company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of past events, and it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

Central Finance Limited
NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Quarter Ended Asadh 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)

When the effect of the time value of money is material, the finance company determines the level of provision by discounting the expected cash flows at a pre-tax rate reflecting the current rates specific to the liability. The expense relating to any provision is presented in statement of profit or loss net of any reimbursement in other operating expenses

Provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate. If it is no longer probable that an outflow of resources would be required to settle the obligation, the provision is reversed.

A provision for onerous contract is recognized when the expected benefits to be derived by the finance company from a contract are lower than the unavoidable cost of meeting its obligation under the contract.

1.10 Revenue Recognition

Revenue is recognized only when it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the entity. In some cases, this may not be probable until the consideration is received or until an uncertainty is removed.

Revenue comprises of interest income, fees and commission, disposal income, etc. Revenue is recognized to the extent it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the finance company and the revenue can be reliably measured. Revenue is not recognized during the period in which its recoverability of income is not probable. The bases of income recognition are as below:

a. Interest income

Interest income is recognized in profit or loss using effective interest method. Effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash payments and receipts through the expected life of financial asset or liability to the carrying amount of the asset or liability. The calculation of effective interest rate includes all transactions cost and fee and points paid or received that are integral part of the effective interest. The transaction costs include incremental costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets.

Interest income presented in statement of profit or loss includes:

- Interest income on financial assets measured at amortized cost is calculated on an effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of financial assets unless the financial asset is written off either partially or fully. These financial assets include loans and advances including staff loans, investment in government securities, investment in corporate bonds, investment in NRB Bond and deposit instruments, etc.
- Interest income on loans and advances to customers which are individually impaired are not recognized as per the Guidelines on Recognition of Interest Income, 2019 issued by Nepal Rastra Bank.

b. Fees and Commission

Fees and commission income that are integral to the effective interest rate on a financial asset are included in measurement of effective interest rate. Other fees and commission income including management fee and service charges are recognized as the related services are performed.

Central Finance Limited
NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Quarter Ended Asadh 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)

c. Dividend Income

Dividend on investment in equity instruments and on units of mutual fund is recognized when the right to receive payment is established. Dividend income are presented in net trading income or other operating income based on the underlying classification of the equity instruments and units of mutual fund.

d. Net trading income

Net trading income comprises of gains less losses related to trading assets and liabilities and includes all realized and unrealized fair value changes, interest and dividends.

e. Net income from other financial instrument at fair value through profit or loss

Gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of other financial instruments held at fair value through profit or loss are included in the statement of profit or loss in the period in which they arise.

1.11 Interest expenses

Interest expense on all financial liabilities including deposits are recognized in profit or loss using effective interest rate method. Interest expense on all trading liabilities are considered to be incidental to the finance company's trading operations and are presented together with all other changes in fair value of trading assets and liabilities in net trading income.

1.12 Employees benefits

a. Short-term employee benefits

Expenses in respect of short-term benefits are recognised on the basis of amount paid or payable during which services are rendered by the employees. Liabilities for salary and allowances that are expected to be settled wholly within 12 months after the end of the financial year in which the employees render the related services are recognised in respect of employees' services up to the end of the reporting period and are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled.

b. Post-employment benefits

The finance company operates post-retirement benefit schemes for its employees including both defined benefit and defined contribution plans. A defined benefit scheme is a plan that defines an amount of gratuity benefit that an employee will receive on retirement, dependent on one or more factors such as age, years of service and salary. A defined contribution plan is a plan into which the finance company pays fixed contributions; there is no legal or constructive obligation to pay further contributions.

i. Defined contribution plan

These are plans in which the finance company pays pre-defined amounts to publicly administered funds as per local regulations and does not have any legal or informal obligation to pay additional sums. These comprise of contributions to the social security fund with the government on account of provident fund. The Company's payments to the defined contribution plans are recognised as employee benefit expenses when they are due.

Central Finance Limited
NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Quarter Ended Asadh 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)

ii. Defined benefit plan

The finance company's defined benefit plans comprise of gratuity. The liability or asset recognised in the statement of financial position in respect of defined benefit plans is the present value of the defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period less the fair value of plan assets. The defined benefit obligation is calculated annually by actuaries using the projected unit credit method.

Service costs and net interest expense or income is reflected in the statement of profit or loss. Remeasurement gains and losses arising from experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are recognised in the period in which they occur, directly in other comprehensive income. They are included in actuarial gain /(loss) reserve in the statement of changes in equity and in the statement of financial position.

c. Other long-term employee benefit obligations

The liabilities for earned leave are not expected to be settled wholly within 12 months after the end of the period in which the employees render the related service. They are therefore measured as the present value of expected future payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the end of the reporting period using the projected unit credit method. Remeasurements as a result of experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are recognised in statement of profit and loss. This benefit is unfunded.

1.13 Leases

On 13 January 2016 the ASB issued NFRS 16 to replace NAS 17 Leases. An entity shall apply this standard for annual reporting periods beginning on or after July 16, 2021. The new standard sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases. All leases result in the lessee obtaining the right to use an asset at the start of the lease and, lease payments are made over time, also obtaining financing. Accordingly, NFRS 16 eliminates the classification of leases as either operating leases or finance leases as is required by NAS 17 and instead, introduces a single lessee accounting model.

At the commencement date, a lessee shall recognize a right-of-use asset and a lease liability.

A Lessee shall measure the right-of-use asset applying a cost model, unless it applies either of the measurement models described in para 34 and 35.

To apply a cost model, a lessee shall measure the right-of-use asset at cost:

- (a) Less any accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses; and
- (b) Adjusted for any remeasurement of the lease liability specified in paragraph 36(c)

A Lessee shall measure the lease liability by:

- (a) Increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability;
- (b) Reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payments made; and

Remeasuring the carrying amount to reflect any reassessment or lease modifications specified in para 39-46, or to reflect revised in-substance fixed lease payments.

Central Finance Limited
NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Quarter Ended Asadh 32, 2082 (July 16, 2025)

1.14 Foreign currency translation

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the appropriate functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognized in the statement of profit or loss, except when recognized in other comprehensive income.

Non-monetary assets that are measured at fair value are translated using the exchange rate at the date that the fair value was determined. Translation differences on equities and similar non-monetary items held at fair value through profit and loss are recognized in statement of profit or loss as part of the fair value gain or loss.

1.15 Financial guarantee and loan commitment

Contingent liabilities are possible obligations whose existence depends on the outcome of uncertain future events or those present obligations where the outflow of resources are uncertain or cannot be measured reliably. Contingent liabilities are not recognized in financial statements but are disclosed unless they are remote. Contingent assets are not recognized in the financial statements. However, contingent assets are assessed continually and if it is virtually certain that an inflow of economic benefits will arise, the asset and related income are recognized in the period in which the change occurs. Detail of financial guarantee and commitments provided by the Finance company on the reporting date is given as Note 4.28.

1.16 Share capital and reserve

The Finance company applies NFRS 9 – Financial Instruments: Presentation, to determine whether funding is either a financial liability (debt) or equity. Issued financial instruments or their components are classified as liabilities if the contractual arrangement results in the finance company having a present obligation to either deliver cash or another financial asset, or a variable number of equity shares, to the holder of the instrument.

Expenses incurred of issue of share capital are deducted from equity. Dividends and other returns to equity holders are recognized in the period when they are declared by the members at the annual general.